
Gebrauchsanweisung

Instructions

Mode d‘emploi

Instrucciones de uso

FUN FACTORY steht für liebevolles Erotikspielzeug aus 
hochwertigen und hautfreundlichen Materialien. Fri-
sche Farben & anspruchsvolles Design verleihen allen 
FUN FACTORY Produkten ihre Einzigartigkeit.  
Qualität made in Germany.

FUNFACTORY® stands for lovely erotictoys made of 
high-quality and skin-friendly material. Fresh colors
and a cheerful design lead to the uniqueness of  
FUNFACTORY® vibrators, dildos and love balls. 
Superior quality made in Germany.     

FUN FACTORY: Symbole du jouet érotique tendre, 
d´excellente qualité, aux couleurs chatoyantes et aux 
formes élaborées. Symbole des matières douces même 
pour les peaux les plus sensibles. 
Qualité made in Germany.

FUN FACTORY está conocido por juguetes carino-
samente eróticos hechos de materiales de qualidad 
superior y compatibles con el cuerpo. La combinación 
perfecta del arte los colores frescos, y un diseño alegre 
hacen los productos de FUN FACTORY unicos en el 
mercado. Calidad superior hecho en Alemania. 
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Die gesamte Produktpalette und mehr Informationen
zu FUN FACTORY unter:

More information on FUNFACTORY®, including the entire 
product range, can be found at:

Consultez l‘ensemble de la gamme de produits et ob-
tenez de plus amples informations sur:

Todo el abanico de productos y más información sobre
FUN FACTORY bajo:

www.funfactory.de

FUN FACTORY GmbH
Auf dem Dreieck 2-4
D-28197 Bremen
Fon	+49 (0) 421 520 76-0 
Fax	 +49 (0) 421 520 76-29 
info@funfactory.de

FUNFACTORY® USA Inc. 
Phone (800) 730 - 6016 
info@funfactoryusa.com 2
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Bei der Entwicklung der »Sinnflut« Produkte wurde auf  hohe 
Verarbeitungsqualität und Sicherheit geachtet. Dennoch sind 
bei Benutzung elektrischer Geräte spezielle Vorsichtsmaß-
nahmen erforderlich. 

Risiko-Reduzierung lebensgefährlicher Stromschläge 
1) Stellen Sie die Ladestation nicht über Badewannen 
oder Waschbecken, in die sie fallen könnte. 2) Tauchen Sie 
die Ladestation inklusive Kabel und Stecker nicht in Was-
ser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. 3) Greifen Sie nicht nach ei-
ner Ladestation, die ins Wasser gefallen ist, sondern ziehen 
Sie sofort den Netzstecker. 4) Schließen Sie die Ladesta-
tion nicht an eine Steckdose mit falscher Spannung an, 
sondern nur an Steckdosen mit dem auf dem Typenschild 
(Unterseite Ladestation) angegebenen Spannungswerten. 
Spannungswandler und Adapter gewährleisten nicht 

die Einhaltung der Spannungsanforderungen. 5) Stecken 
Sie den Netzstecker nicht gewaltsam in eine Steckdose.  
6) Halten Sie Elektrogeräte von Kindern fern. 

Vermeidung von Verbrennungen, Stromschlägen,  
Bränden oder Verletzungen. 
1) Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich nach Maßgabe dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung und benutzen Sie kein Zubehör, das nicht 
vom Hersteller empfohlen wurde. 2) Ladestation und Vibrator 
dürfen nicht mit heißen Oberflächen in Berührung kommen. 3) 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Berei-
chen. 4) Öffnen Sie die Ladestation auf keinen Fall selber, da 
durch unsachgemäße Handlungsweise Verletzungsgefahr be-
steht. 5) Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker von der Ladestation nicht an 
dem Netzkabel aus der Steckdose, da das Netzkabel beschädigt 
werden könnte. 6) Benutzen Sie die Ladestation nicht, wenn das 
Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker beschädigt ist, das Gerät nicht 
ordnungsgemäß arbeitet oder nachdem es in Wasser getaucht 
wurde. 7) Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss dieses repa-
riert werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.
Reparaturen dürfen nur durch unser Service-Team oder eine ähn-
lich qualifizierte Person ausgeführt werden. 8) In das Aufnahme-
loch für den Minijoystick in der Ladestation dürfen wegen Über-
hitzungsgefahr keine Fremdgegenstände hineingesteckt werden.

During development of »Sinnflut« products, special care has been 
taken to ensure high quality craftsmanship and user safety. Howe-
ver, precautionary measures should always be observed when using 
any electrical device.

Precautions against dangerous electrical shock
1) Do not place the charging station over or near bathtubs or wash-
basins, into which it could fall. 2) Do not dip the charging station, 
cables and/or plug into water or other liquids. 3) Do not reach for 
a charging station that has fallen in the water, but immediately un-
plug the station from the power supply. 4) Do not plug the charging 
station into an electrical socket with incorrect voltage. Only plug 
into sockets that correspond to the voltage levels indicated on the 
identification plate found on the bottom of the charging station.
Voltage regulators and adapters do not ensure compliance with 
product electrical requirements. 5) Do not force the power supply 
plug into an electrical socket. 6) Keep electrical appliances away 
from children.

Precautions against burn, electrical shock, fire or other injury
1) Use this product in accordance with the conditions in the-
se operating instructions and do not use accessories that were 

not recommended by the manufacturer. 2) The charging sta-
tion and vibrator must not come in contact with hot surfaces.  
3) Do not use the equipment in areas where there is a high risk of 
explosion. 4) Never open the charging station on your own. Inap-
propriate handling may result in injury. 5) Do not remove the power 
supply plug from the electrical socket by pulling on the charging 
station’s mains cord. This can damage the cord.
6) Do not use the charging station, if the mains cord or the power 
supply plug is damaged, if the appliance is not working properly, or 
after it has been dipped into water. 7) The appliance is scrapped 
if supply cord damaged. 8) Do not put anything into the pinshaft 
(the hole) of the Charging station, due to accelerated heat deve-
lopment.

Choice of location for the charging station
1) Do not place the charging station in a humid room or near a 
water-filled container. 2) Place the charging station on a horizontal, 
even, no-skid surface to avoid tipping. 3) Select the location on an 
electrical socket, which is within reach of the charging station’s 
1.40 meter mains cord. 4) Normally the feet of the charging station 
do not leave imprints on the storage surface, however this can not 
be completely excluded. 5) Avoid excessive smoke, dust, vibration, 
chemicals, humidity, heat or direct solar radiation.

Medical references
1) The materials used for the vibrator conform to the guidelines of 
the BfR (Federal institute for risk evaluation) and the FDA (US Food 
and Drug administration). 2) Do not use a vibrator with damaged or 
torn silicone cover. 3) The »Sinnflut« vibrator serves exclusively for 
body massage and vaginal stimulation. Do not use this appliance 
for other purposes. 4) If a surgical intervention has been performed 
on the concerned body parts, ask your physician before using the 
vibrator. 5) Contact your physician, if problems arise after use. 
6) Electrical devices functioning within close proximity can influ-
ence each other. This appliance should not be used within one 
meter of medical instruments or equipment. 7) Carriers of pacema-
kers should address their questions about the use of this appliance 
to their physician.»Sinnflut« products should not have an adverse 
impact on most commercially available pacemakers. 8) The vibrator 
»Sinnflut« is intended for the individual use.
If this appliance is used by more than one person, the use of a con-
dom is urgently recommended as a protective layer over the silicone 
cover to protect against possible transmission of pathogens.

»Sinnflut« is no child toy. Keep away from children!
KEEP MANUAL FOR FUTURE CONSULT

Lors Pour la création des produits »Sinnflut«, nous avons veillé 
au soin de la finition et à la sécurité. Pourtant, des précautions 
spéciales sont nécessaires dans le cadre de l’utilisation des 
appareils électriques

Réduction des risques de commotions électriques 
1) Ne placez pas le chargeur au-dessus des baignoires ou des 
lavabos, dans lesquels celui-ci pourrait tomber. 2) Ne plongez 
pas le chargeur, y compris le fil et la fiche, dans l’eau ou dans 
d’autres liquides. 3) Ne saisissez pas le chargeur qui est tombé 
dans l’eau, mais retirez immédiatement la fiche secteur. 4) Ne 
branchez pas le chargeur sur une prise de courant d’une tension 
inadéquate, mais seulement sur des prises de courant de tension 
adéquate (indication sur la plaque d’identité –sous le chargeur). 
Les transformateurs de tension ou les adaptateurs n’assurent pas 
l’observation des exigences relatives à la tension. 5) N’introduisez 
pas la fiche secteur dans une prise de courant en forcant. 6) Tenez 
les enfants éloignés des appareils électriques.

Réduction du danger de brûlure, de commotions  
électriques, d’incendies ou de blessures
1) Utilisez le vibromasseur uniquement  conformément aux 
instructions d´emploi et n’appliquez pas d’accessoires qui n’ont 

pas été recommandés par le fabricant. 2) Le chargeur et le 
vibromasseur ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec des surfaces 
extrêmement chaudes. 3) N’utilisez pas le vibromasseur dans des 
endroits soumis au risque d’explosions.
4) N’ouvrez en aucun cas vous-même le chargeur, des erreurs de 
manipulation peuvent causer blessures et lésions. 5) Ne retirez 
pas la fiche secteur de la prise de courant en tirant sur le fil- 
risque d´endommager le fil- mais en tirant sur la fiche secteur. 6) 
N’utilisez pas le chargeur, si le fil électrique ou la fiche secteur est 
endommagé(e), si le vibromasseur ne fonctionne pas correctement 
ou après qu’il ait été plongé dans l’eau. 7) Si le fil électrique est 
endommagé, celui-ci doit être réparé, pour éviter tout risques. Les 
réparations ne peuvent être effectuées que par notre équipe de 
service ou par une personne ayant une qualification semblable.
Ne jamais placer d´objets dans l´endroit creux du chargeur (point de 
connection avec le vibromasseur) sous risque de surchauffe.

Choix d‘emplacement du chargeur 
1) Ne placez pas le chargeur dans un endroit humide ou à proximité 
de réservoirs remplis d’eau. 2) Placez toujours le chargeur sur une 
surface horizontale plane et antidérapante, pour éviter que celui-ci 
ne bascule. 3) Placez votre chargeur à une distance de maximum  

1,40 m d´une prise de courant. 4) Normalement les pieds du 
chargeur ne laissent pas de traces sur la surface. Mais ceci ne 
peut pas être complètement exclu. 5) Évitez les endroits soumis 
à la fumée, la poussière, la vibration, les substances chimiques, 
l’humidité, la chaleur ou l´ensoleillement directe.

Indications médicales
1) Les matériaux utilisés pour la fabrication sont conformes aux 
directives de l’Institut Fédéral pour Évaluation des Risques / BfR 
(Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung) et de l’Administration des 
Nourritures et des Drogues des EUA/FDA (US Food and Drug 
Administration). 2) N’utilisez pas le vibromasseur si l´ enveloppe 
silicone est endommagée ou déchirée. 3) Le vibromasseur »Sinnflut« 
sert exclusivement au massage et à la stimulation intime. N’utilisez 
pas le vibromasseur à d’autres fins. 4) Consultez votre médecin 
avant d´utiliser le vibromasseur, si vous avez subi une intervention 
chirurgicale gynécologique au cours des 2 derniers mois. 5) Entrez 
en contact avec votre médecin, si des douleurs apparaissent après 
l’utilisation du vibromasseur.
6) Les appareils électriques peuvent s’influencer mutuellement 
dans leur fonction. Maintenez donc une distance d’au moins 
d’un mètre entre votre vibromasseur et d´éventuels appareils 
médicaux. 7) Si vous portez un stimulateur cardiaque, contactez  
votre médecin ou le fabricant du stimulateur cardiaque, pour 

Para la producción de los productos »Sinnflut« hemos puesto es-
pecial atención  para alcanzar una alta calidad y seguridad. Sin 
embargo se tiene que cumplir precausiones especiales al utilizar 
aparatos eléctricos.

Precaución de riesgos peligrosos de la corriente
1) No ponga la estación de carga encima de la tina o del lavabo, 
de los cuales podría caer. 2) No mojar la estación de carga con el 

cable o no la enchufe en agua u otros líquidos. 3) No toque una 
estación de carga, la cual ha caído al agua. Saque en seguida el 
enchufe. 4) No conecte la estación de carga a un enchufe con 
voltaje incorrecto (otra tensión eléctrica), sino solamente a los en-
chufes con niveles de voltaje indicados en la instrucción de uso 
del modelo (lado inferior de la estación de carga). Transformadores 
de tensión y adaptadores no garantizan la observación de los re-
querimentos de la tensión. 5) No ponga la clavija con fuerza en 
el enchufe. 6) Mantener a los niños a distancia de los aparatos 
eléctricos.

Precaución del peligro de quemaduras, choques de corriente,  
fuegos y heridas
1) Utilice el aparato solamente según las instrucciones para el uso 
y utilice sólo los accesorios, los cuales el fabricante recomienda. 2) 
La estación de carga y el vibrador no deben entrar en contacto con 
superficios calientes. 3) No utilice el aparato en áreas de peligro de 
explosión. 4) No abra la estación de carga solo, porque por proce-
dimiento impropio hay peligro de lesión. 5) No jale la clavija de la 
estación de carga en el cable de la red del enchufe, porque el cable 
de la red puede ser estropeado. 6) No utilice la estación de carga, 
en caso que el cable de la red y la clavija estén estropeados, la 
estacion de carga no funciona bien después de mojarla con agua. 
7) En caso que el aparato esté estropeado, tiene que repararlo para 

evitar peligros. Sólo nuestro grupo de servicio o una persona 
igualmente calificada puede hacer las reparaciones.

Ubicación de la estación de carga
1) No ponga la estación de carga en cuartos mojados o cerca 
de recipientes llenos con agua. 2) Ponga la estación de carga 
solamente en una superficie horizontal, plana y antideslizante 
para evitar la caida de la estación de carga. 3) Busque un 
puesto cerca de un enchufe, el cual es fácil de alcanzar con el  
cable de la red (con un largo de 1,40 metros) de la estación 
de carga. 4) Las pies de la estación de carga normalamente no 
dejan rastros en la plaza de estacionamiento, pero no pode-
mos excluirlo totalmente. 5) Evite una carga por humo, polvo, 
sacudidas, productos químicos, humedad, calor o una directa 
irradiación solar.

Indicaciones médicas
1) Los materiales puestas para el vibrador están conforme 
con las directivas del BfR (Instituto federal para la valoración 
del riesgo) y de FDA (US Food and Drug Administration) 2) 
No utilice un vibrador con envoltura de silicona estropeada 
o desgarrada. 3) El vibrador “Sinnflut” es solamente para el 
masaje y la estimulación intima. No utlice el aparato para otra 

cosas. 4) En caso que Ud. tenga una operación quirúrgica en 
las partes respectivas de su cuerpo en los últimos 2 meses, 
busque el consejo de su médico antes de utilizar el vibrador. 
5) Contáctese con su médico, si después del uso Ud. tiene 
molestias. 6) Los aparatos eléctricos pueden influirse mutua-
mente en su función. Mantenga por eso con este aparato una 
distancia de mínimo un metro con otros aparatos eléctricos. 7) 
Si Ud. es portador de un marcapasos y quiere informarse sobre 
el uso del aparato, contáctese con su médico o con el fabri-
cante del marcapasos. Los productos “Sinnflut” son utilizables 
sin problema con la mayoría de los marcapasos en el mercado. 
8) El vibrador “Sinnflut” está destinado al uso induvidual. En 
caso de que muchas personas utilizan el aparato, nosotros re-
comendamos el uso de condones verificados como funda sobre 
la envoltura de silicona. Así se evitarán la posible transmisión 
de agentes patológicos.

»Sinnflut« no es un juguete para niños! Mantenga lejos del 
alcance de niños
PARA CUALQUIER DUDA GUARDE ESTE INSTRUCCIONES 
DE USO. 

Wichtige Hinweise

Indications importantes

Important notes

Notas importantes

Standortwahl für die Ladestation
1) Stellen Sie die Ladestation nicht in 
Feuchträume oder in die Nähe von was-
sergefüllten Behältern. 2) Stellen Sie die 
Ladestation ausschließlich auf einen hori-
zontalen, ebenen und rutschfesten Unter-
grund, um ein Kippen zu vermeiden. 3) Wäh-
len Sie den Standort an einer Steckdose, die mit 
dem 1,40 Meter langen Netzkabel von der Ladestation erreichbar 
ist. 4) Normalerweise hinterlassen die Füße der Ladestation keine 
Spuren auf der Abstellfläche, dies kann jedoch nicht vollständig 
ausgeschlossen werden. 5) Vermeiden Sie eine übermäßige Belas-
tung durch Rauch, Staub, Erschütterung, Chemikalien, Feuchtig-
keit, Hitze oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.

Medizinische Hinweise
1) Die für den Vibrator eingesetzten Materialien sind konform mit 
den Richtlinien des BfR (Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung) und 
der FDA (US Food and Drug Administration). 2) Benutzen Sie kei-
nen Vibrator mit beschädigter oder eingerissener Silikonhülle. 3) 
Der »Sinnflut« Vibrator dient ausschließlich zur Massage und In-
timstimulation. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke. 
4) Fragen Sie vor dem Einsatz des Vibrators Ihren Arzt um Rat, 

wenn in den vergangenen 2 Monaten ein chirurgischer Eingriff 
an betreffenden Körperstellen vorgenommen wurde. 5) Setzen Sie 
sich mit Ihrem Arzt in Verbindung, wenn nach der Verwendung Be-
schwerden auftreten. 6) Elektrische Geräte können sich gegensei-
tig in ihrer Funktion beeinflussen. Halten Sie deshalb mit dem Ge-
rät einen Abstand von mindestens einem Meter zu medizinischen 
Geräten ein. 7) Haben Sie als Träger eines Herzschrittmachers 
Fragen zur Verwendung des Geräts, setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem Arzt 
oder dem Hersteller des Herzschrittmachers in Verbindung. Sinn-
flut Produkte sollten problemlos mit den meisten marktgängigen 
Herzschrittmachern verwendbar sein. 8) Der »Sinnflut« Vibrator 
ist für den individuellen Gebrauch bestimmt. Falls das Gerät von 
mehreren Personen genutzt werden sollte, wird die jeweils einma-
lige Verwendung von geprüften Kondomen als Schutzüberzug über 
die Silikonhülle dringend empfohlen. Eine mögliche Übertragung 
von Krankheitserregern wird dadurch vermieden.

»Sinnflut« ist kein Kinderspielzeug! Bitte von Kleinkidern fern-
halten!
BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG ZUM NACHSCHLAGEN 
AUF.

toutes questions relatives à l´usage du vibromasseur. Les produits 
»Sinnflut« sont cependant utilisables sans problèmes avec tous 
stimulateurs cardiaques courants. 8) Le vibromasseur »Sinnflut« 
est prévu pour une utilisation individuelle. Si le vibromasseur est 
utilisé par plusieurs personnes, nous recommandons l’utilisation 
de préservatifs contrôlés pour revêtir l’enveloppe de silicone afin de 
minimiser le risque de maladies sexuellement transmissibles.

»Sinnflut« n´est pas un jouet pour enfants: tenir hors de portée 
des enfants! CONSERVEZ PRÉCIEUSEMENT CETTE NOTICE 
D´UTILISATION.
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Kabellose Lust ohne Grenzen        
Cableless pleasure without limits
Un plaisir sans fil et sans limites       

Placer inalámbrico sin límites

Anwendung & Funktion
Drücken Sie zum Ein- und Ausschal-
ten des Vibrators den Ein/Aus-Tas-

ter. Die Vibration startet bei mittlerer 
Vibrationsstärke.Drücken Sie zur Erhö-

hung der Vibrationsstärke den Minijoystick 
in Richtung max und zur Verringerung in Rich-
tung min. Bei einzelnen Druckimpulsen ändert 
sich die Vibration schrittweise über insgesamt 
8 Stufen. Wenn Sie den Minijoystick länger als 

1 Sekunde in die gewünschte Richtung gescho-
ben haben, verändert sich die Vibrationsstärke 
entsprechend.
Um die 3 Vibrationsprogramme ablaufen zu las-
sen, halten Sie den Minijoystick bei maximaler 
Vibrationsstärke in Richtung max 3 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt, bis Sie den Vibrationswechsel 
spüren. Mit jedem weiteren Druck in Richtung 
max wechseln Sie das Programm. Zum Verlas-
sen der Vibrationsprogramme drücken Sie den 
Minijoystick in Richtung min.

FÜR EIN ANGENEHMES EINFÜHRGEFÜHL 
VERWENDEN SIE BITTE EIN WASSERBASIE-
RENDES GLEITGEL. 

Laden
Der »Sinnflut« Vibrator wird mit vorgeladenen 
Akkus geliefert. Der Vibrator sollte vor dem 
ersten Laden vollständig entladen und danach 
mindestens 10 Stunden am Stück aufgeladen 
werden. Die maximale Leistungsfähigkeit der 
Akkus wird erst nach fünf vollständigen La-
dungen und Entladungen erreicht. Stellen Sie 

den Vibrator mit dem Handstück und dem Zapfen des Minijoysticks 
voran in die Ladestation. Der Vibrator muss bündig in der Ladesta-
tion sitzen, damit die Ladungsübertragung gewährleistet ist. Der 
Vibrator richtet sich bei dem Einsetzen in die Ladestation selbst-
tätig aus. Um Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, drücken Sie das 
Handstück nicht mit Gewalt in die Ladestation. Eine Erwärmung 
des Geräts beim Laden ist normal und ungefährlich, ein Überladen 
ist nicht möglich. Wir empfehlen die Aufbewahrung des »Sinnflut« 
Vibrators in der Ladestation, damit die Akkus jederzeit voll geladen 
sind. Das vollständige Laden der Akkus nimmt mindestens 10 Stun-
den in Anspruch. Der Ladevorgang muss spätestens alle 3 Monate 
wiederholt werden, um die maximale Kapazi-
tät der Akkus zu erhalten und eine lange 
Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten.

Pflege
»Sinnflut« besteht aus Silikon: kör-
perverträglich, antiallergen, geruchs-
neutral, strapazierfähig & leicht zu 
reinigen. Daher sind warmes Wasser 
und milde Seife zur Reinigung aus-
reichend. Vor Erstgebrauch und immer 

danach mit warmen Wasser und milder Seife reinigen. Vermeiden 
Sie ein Abknicken oder Verdrehen der Silkonhülle. Dies kann zur 
Beschädigung der Hülle oder der Vibrationselemente führen. Trock-
nen Sie den Vibrator vollständig, bevor Sie ihn auf die Ladestation 
stellen. Reinigen Sie die Ladestation regelmäßig. Trennen Sie die 
Ladestation vor dem Reinigen vom Stromnetz. Für die Reinigung 
empfehlen wir milde Seife und ein angefeuchtetes Tuch. Die La-
destation darf keinesfalls hoher Feuchtigkeit oder Nässe ausgesetzt 
werden. Trocknen Sie die Ladestation vollständig, bevor Sie das Ge-
rät wieder mit dem Stromnetz verbinden. 

Umweltschutz
Der Vibrator enthält einen Nickel-Metallhydrid-Akkupack. Der Akku-
pack kann nicht ausgetauscht, aber zum Zweck der Mülltrennung 
ausgebaut werden. Für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Ak-
kupacks stehen Ihnen die Sammelbehälter der GRS-Batterien (ge-
meinsames Rücknahmesystem) sowie andere Rücknahmestellen zur 
Verfügung. Mit der Entfernung des Akkus erlischt die Garantie und 
das Gerät ist nicht mehr zu reparieren.

Problembehebung
Der Vibrator funktioniert nicht:
1) Laden Sie den Vibrator in der Ladestation mindestens 10 Stun-
den auf. 2) Achten Sie darauf, dass die Ladestation mit einer strom-

Application & Function
Press the on/off key on the vibrator to 
switch it on. The  vibration rises from 
the medium intensity. To increase of 
the strength of vibration press the 
control pin toward max. 
To decrease vibration, press it toward 

min. With individual pressure im-
pulses the vibration changes gradually 

through all 8 degrees of intensity.
If you keep the control pin pressed longer than 

1 second, the vibration strength changes independently. To run one 
of the 3 vibration programs, leave the control at maximum vibration 
strength for 3 seconds then press the control towards maximum 
again, until you feel the vibration change. You can change the pro-
gram by pressing the control towards max again.To leave the vibra-
tion programs, press the control toward min.
PLEASE USE WATERBASED LUBRICANTS FOR AN EASIER IN-
SERTION.

Charging
The »Sinnflut« vibrator comes with charged batteries. Before 
charging the vibrator for the first time, allow it to completely 

discharge and then charge de device for at least 10 hours. The 
maximum efficiency of the batteries is only reached after five com-
plete charges and discharges Place the vibrator into the charging 
station with the hand piece and the vibration control cone in front. 
The vibrator must sit precisely in the charging station to ensure 
the transfer of current. The batteries are not charged if the vibrator 
is not correctly positioned. The vibrator aligns itself automatically 
when inserting it into the charging station. In order to avoid dama-
ging the equipment, do not force the hand piece into the charging 
station. Heating up of the device during charging is normal and 
harmless. It is not possible to overcharge it. We recommend keeping 
the »Sinnflut« vibrator in its charging station, so that the batteries 
are fully loaded all the time. Complete charging of the batteries 
takes at least 10 hours. The charging procedure must be repeated 
at least every 3 months in order to obtain the maximum capacity of 
the batteries and to ensure a long lifespan.

Care
»Sinnflut« is made of Silicone a material which is odorless and 
hypoallergenic. This makes it extremely durable and easy to clean. 
Therefore, warm water and a mild soap are all that is needed to 
clean. Before first use and always after use clean with warm water 

and mild soap. Avoid bending or a rotating of the silicone cover. This 
may cause damage to the silicone cover or the vibration elements.
Dry the vibrator completely, before you place it on the charging 
station. Clean the charging station regularly. Before cleaning, dis-
connect the charging station from the power supply. For cleaning we 
recommend mild soap and a dampened cloth. The charging station 
must not be exposed to high humidity or wetness under any circum-
stances. Dry the charging station completely, before you reconnect 
the appliance to the power supply.

Environmental considerations
The vibrator contains a nickel metal hydride battery pack. The bat-
tery pack cannot be exchanged, but may be taken out for the pur-
pose of the waste separation. There are containers for GRS batteries 
(common collection system) as well as collection places for the nor-
mal disposal of battery packs. With the removal of the batteries the 
warranty expires and the appliance can no longer be repaired.

Trouble shooting
The vibrator »Sinnflut« does not function: 
1) Load the vibrator in the charging station for at least 10 hours.
2) Make sure that the charging station is connected to a live elec-
trical socket and that the socket has not been switched off with 
the space light.

führenden Steckdose verbunden ist, die nicht mit dem Raumlicht 
geschaltet wird. 3) DRÜCKEN SIE AUSREICHEND LANGE (1 
SEC.) DEN AN/AUSSCHALTER.
Die Vibration scheint mit geringer Leistung zu erfolgen:
1) Prüfen Sie, welche Vibrationsstärke eingestellt ist. 2) Der Vibra-
tor wurde zu lange oder zu kühl außerhalb der Ladestation gelagert 
und die Ladekapazität ist erschöpft. 
Die Vibration erfolgt mit Unterbrechungen:
1) Prüfen Sie, ob ein Vibrationsprogramm eingestellt ist. 2) Die 
Ladekapazität des Akkupacks ist beinahe erschöpft.

Technische Daten
Ladestation Stromversorgung:
Europa 220/230V, 50Hz, USA 110V, 60Hz
Stromversorgung Vibrator: 2 x 1,2V 1200mAh NiMH
Leistung: 2W  
Ladezeit: 10 h
Laufzeit bei mittlerer Vibrationsstufe: 2 h
Zulässige Temperatur: 0° bis +40°C

Utilisation & Fonctionnement
Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF. La puissance de vibration est 
au départ à son maximum et redescend automatiquement à une 
puissance de vibration moyenne. Poussez le minijoystick vers l´avant 
pour augmenter la puissance ou vers l´arrière pour la diminuer. 
Maintenez la pression pendant environ une seconde, pour que la 
puissance désirée soit obtenue. Par simples pressions successives 
du minijoystick, vous pouvez obtenir 8 niveaux de puissance de 
vibrations. Pour faire dérouler les trois programmes de vibration, 
maintenez appuyé le minijoystick pendant plus de 3 secondes vers 
le maximum, jusqu`a ce que vous ressentiez le changement de 
vibration. Par toute pression du joystick en direction du maximum 
vous changez le programme. Pour quitter les programmes de 
vibration, appuyez le minijoystick en direction du minimum. Nous 
conseillons l´utilisation d´un lubrifiant à base d´eau pour faciliter 
l´introduction.

Charge
Le vibromasseur »Sinnflut« est livré avec des accumulateurs 
préalablement chargés. Déchargez complètement le vibromasseur 
avant de le replacer sur le chargeur. Puis charger le pendant 
10 heures. La performance maximale des accumulateurs n’est 
obtenue qu’après avoir subit cinq cycles complets de charge-

décharge. Placez le vibromasseur sur la chargeur de facon à ce 
que le minijoystick s´emboîte parfaitement dans le creux du 
chargeur – le vibromasseur se met presque de lui-même en 
place. Ainsi le chargement des accumulateurs peut s´effectuer.
Un certain échauffement de l´appareil est parfaitement normal 
lors du processus de chargement. Une surcharge est impossible. 
Nous vous conseillons de garder votre vibromasseur »Sinnflut« 
en permanence sur son chargeur, ainsi les accumulateurs sont en 
permanence chargés au maximum. Pour charger complètement les 
accumulateurs, il faut compter 10 heures. Pour optimiser la durée 
de vie de votre »Sinnflut«, rechargez au moins tous les trois mois 
votre vibromasseur.

Entretien
»Sinnflut« est en Silicone: matière hypoallergénique, bien tolérée 
par le corps, inodore et robuste, »Sinnflut« est très facile d´entretien: 
seul de l ´eau tiède et du savon suffisent. Nettoyer avant et aprés 
chaque utilisation lequel suffisent eau chaude et savon doux. Ne 
tordez pas le corps en silicone, afin d´évitez des endommagements 
de  l’enveloppe de silicone ou des éléments de vibration. Séchez 
complètement le vibromasseur avant de le remettre sur le 
chargeur. Nettoyez régulièrement le chargeur avec un savon doux 

et un linge humide. Débranchez le chargeur avant le nettoyage.  
Le chargeur ne peut pas être soumis à une forte humidité. Séchez 
complètement le chargeur avant de le rebrancher.

Protection de l´environnement
Le vibromasseur dispose d’un accu NiMH. L’accu NiMH ne peut 
pas être changé, mais celui-ci peut être démonté afin de procéder à 
la séparation de déchets. Des réci-pients collecteurs pour piles GRS 
(Gemeinsames Rücknahmesystem –système commun de recyclage) 
ainsi que d’autres centres de recyclage sont à votre disposition pour 
l’élimination correcte de l’accu NiMH. Par l’élimination de l’accu 
NiMH, la garantie expire et l’appareil ne peut plus être réparé.

En cas de problèmes
Le vibromasseur »Sinnflut« ne fonctionne pas:
1) Chargez le vibromasseur au moins pendant 10 heures d´affilée. 
2) Faites attention à ce que le chargeur soit branché sur une prise 
de courant mise sous tension qui n’est pas connectée à la lumière 
ambiante de la pièce. 3) APPUYEZ AU MOINS PENDANT UNE 
SECONDE SUR LE BOUTON ON/OFF. 
La vibration me semble trop faible:
1) Vérifiez sur quelle intensité la vibration est réglée.
2) Le vibromasseur a été déposé trop long-temps ou dans un endroit 

Utilization & Funcionamiento
Accione el botón de prendido y apagado y la tecla de control sola-
mente hasta  el punto de presión sensible y el cambio de vibración 
perceptible. Demasiada fuerza en la tecla de control puede dañar 
el vibrador.
Para prender o apagar el vibrador apriete el botón de prender o 
apagar. La fuerza de la vibración sube después de prender un mo-
mento corto a máximo y cae después a la fuerza mediana.
Para aumentar la fuerza de la vibración apriete la tecla de control 
a la dirección max. y para reducir a la dirección min. La vibración 
cambia paso a paso en total sobre 8 grados con separados impul-
sos de presión. Si aprieta la tecla de control más de un segundo, 
la fuerza de la vibración cambia sola. Para obtener los 3 progra-
mas de vibración, apriete la tecla de control 3 segundos en la 

dirección max con fuerza maximal de vibración 
hasta que Ud. sienta el cambio de vibra-

ción. Con cada presión a la dirección 
max, cambia el programa. Para dejar el 
programa apriete la tecla de control a la 
dirección min.
UTILIZE Y LUBRICANTE CON BASE 
EN AGUA PARA FACILITAR LA PENE-

TRACIÓN.

Cargar
El vibrador está entregado con pilas cargadas. Antés de cargar la 
primera vez tiene que descargar totalmente el vibrador y después 
cargarlo 10 horas mínimo. La capacidad máxima de las pilas se 
alcanza después de 5 cargas y descargas completas. Ponga el vi-
brador con la pieza de mano y el cono del control de vibración ade-
lante en la estación de carga. El vibrador tiene que estar preciso 
en la estación de carga para garantizar la transmisión de la carga. 
Si el vibrator está puesto incorrectamente, las pilas no serán carga-
das. El vibrador se ajusta solo cuando Ud. lo pone en la estación de 
carga. Para evitar daños en el aparato, no ponga la pieza de mano 
con fuerza en la estación de carga. El calentamiento del aparato 
cuando le carga es normal y sin peligro. El aparato no se sobrecar-
ga. Nosotros recomendemos guardar el aparato en la estación de 
carga para que las pilas estén cargadas siempre. El cargo completo 
de las pilas dura 10 horas mínimo.
Ud. tiene que recargar las pilas cada 3 meses para obtener la capa-
cidad máxima de las pilas y para garantizar una longevidad.

Mantenimiento y cuidados
»Sinnflut« esta hecho de Silicone; un material que no cause nin-
guna reacción alérgica, tolerada por el cuerpo, inodoro, fácil de 
mantener y extremadamente durable. Se puede limpiarlo con agua 
tibia y jabón neutro. Antes del primer uso y siempre después lava-
rlo con agua caliente y jabón suave. 
Evite doblar o torcer de la envoltura de silicona. Así se evitará el 
daño a la envoltura de silicona o los elementos de la vibración.
Seque el vibrador completo antes de ponerlo a la estación de car-
ga. Limpie la estación de carga regularmente. Antes de limpiar 
desconecte la estación de carga de la red de la corriente. Para la 
limpieza recomendamos jabón suave y un trapo mojado. La es-
tación no debe entrar en contacto con alta humedad. Antes de 
reconectar el aparato con la red de la corriente seque la estación 
de carga completamente

Protección del medio ambiente
El vibrador contiene un acumulador de níquel-hidruro metálico. 
El acumlador no se puede sustituir, pero se puede desmontarlo 
para la recogida selectiva de basuras. Para la eliminación legal 
del acumulador Ud. tiene a su disposición  depósitos colectores 
de los GRS-pilas (un sístema de recogida común) y otros puestos 

de recojo. La garantía prescribe con la eliminación del 
acumulador y el aparato ya no se puede reparar.

Solución de problemas
El vibrador “Sinnflut” no funciona:
1) Carge Ud. el vibrador en la estación de carga  10 horas 
como mínimo. 2) Tenga atención que la estación de carga 
esté conectada con el enchufe en funcionamiento, el cual 
no está conectado con la luz del cuarto. 3) APRETA EL 
BOTÓN DE PRENDIDO Y APAGADO POR LO MENOS 1 
SEC.
La vibración sucede con poca furza:
1) Verifique Ud. cual fuerza de vibración está ajustada
2) El vibrador estaba depositado demasiado tiempo fuera 
de la estación de carga o en recintos fríos y la capacidad 
de carga está disminuida.
La vibración ocurre con interrupciones:
1) Verifque Ud si un programa de vibración está ajus-
tada.
2) La capacidad de carga del paquete acumulador está 
casí exhausta.

Datos técniquos
Suministro de corriente de estación de carga: 
Europe 220/230V, 50Hz, USA 110, 60Hz
Suministro de corriente de vibrador: 
2 x 1,2V 1200mAh NiMH
Fuerza: 2W
Tiempo de carga: 10 h
Duración con medio grado de vibración: 2 h
Temperatura admisible: 0° hasta +40°C

3) PRESS ON/OFF BUTTON AT LEAST 1 SECOND
The vibration seems to be limited to low power:
1) Check the vibration strength setting.2) Ensure that the vibrator 
has not been stored without being used for a long period of time, 
at low temperature or off of the charging station thereby exhausting 
the charge capacity.
There are interruptions in the vibration:
1) Check that the vibrator is not set to a vibration program.
2) The charge capacity of the batteries is nearly exhausted and 
recharging will be necessary.

Technical data
Charging station power supply:
Europe 220/230V, 50Hz USA 110V, 60Hz
Vibrator power supply: 2 x 1,2V 1200mAh 
NiMH
Power: 2W 
Charging time: 10 h
Hours of operation at medium vibration intensity: 2 h
Allowable operating temperature: 0° to +40°C
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trop froid en dehors du chargeur et la 
capacité de charge est donc épuisée. 
La vibration se fait avec des interruptions. 
1) Contrôlez si un programme de vibration 
est sélectionné. 
2) La capacité de charge de l’accu NiMH est  
presque épuisé.

Données techniques
Chargeur, Alimentation de courant:
Europe 220/230V, 50Hz, USA 110V, 60Hz
Vibromasseur, Alimentation de courant: 2 x 1,2V 
1200 mAh Ni-MH
Performance: 2W 
Durée de chargement: 10h
Durée de fonctionnement avec vibrations moyennes: 2h
Température admissible: de 0° à +40°


